

SUPREME COURT NO. 84632-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**FIVE CORNERS FAMILY FARMERS; SCOTT COLLIN; THE CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND POLICY; and THE SIERRA CLUB,**

*Appellants/Cross-Respondents,*

v.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON; WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY; and EASTERDAY RANCHES, INC.,**

*Respondents/Cross-Appellants,*

and

**WASHINGTON CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION; COLUMBIA SNAKE RIVER IRRIGATORS ASSOCIATION; WASHINGTON STATE DAIRY FEDERATION; NORTHWEST DAIRY ASSOCIATION; WASHINGTON CATTLE FEEDERS ASSOCIATION; CATTLE PRODUCERS OF WASHINGTON; WASHINGTON STATE SHEEP PRODUCERS, and WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU,**

*Intervenor-Respondents.*

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 MAY 18 P 4:09  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

**AMICUS BRIEF OF INTERESTED INDIAN TRIBES**

**OFFICE OF THE RESERVATION ATTORNEY FOR THE LUMMI NATION**

Diana Bob, WSBA #37405  
2616 Kwina Road  
Bellingham, WA 98226  
360-384-7164

*Attorney for the Lummi Nation  
& Coordinating Counsel for Amici Tribes*

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 MAY 19 AM 9:12  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

ORIGINAL

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <b>INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i></b> .....   | 1  |
| <b>A. The Amici Tribes Hold Federally Reserved Fishing Rights</b> .....  | 1  |
| <b>B. Ground Water Withdrawals Reduce Stream Flows<br/>    And Endanger Fish Runs</b> .....                                    | 2  |
| <b>C. Growing Consumptive Uses Reduce Stream Flows</b> .....   | 4  |
| <b>D. Livestock Uses Rely On Ground Water</b> .....  | 4  |
| <b>E. Washington’s Comprehensive System of Water Regulation<br/>    Recognizes Stream Flows As Water Rights</b> .....          | 7  |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....  | 9  |
| <b>A. Washington’s Permit System Applies To All Water Rights With<br/>    Only Minor Exceptions</b> .....                      | 9  |
| <b>B. The Court Must Consider The Entire Statute To Properly<br/>    Interpret the Permit Exemption Provision</b> .....        | 12 |
| <b>C. The “Last Antecedent Rule” Does Not Trump Legislative Intent</b> ..  | 15 |
| <b>D. A Sensible Reading of RCW 90.44.050 Applies the 5,000 Gallon<br/>    Limitation To Stock Water Uses</b> .....            | 16 |
| <b>E. The Lower Court Decision Creates A New Class Of Rights With<br/>    Ineffective Protection For Existing Rights</b> ..... | 18 |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....  | 20 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Barnhardt v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20, 124 S.Ct. 376 (2003) .....   | 16            |
| <i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.),<br>cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1092 (1981) .....  | 1             |
| <i>Department of Ecology v. Acquavella</i> ,<br>131 Wn.2d 746, 935 P.2d 595 (1997) .....   | 20            |
| <i>Dept. of Ecology v. Campbell and Gwinn, LLC.</i> ,<br>146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) .....   | 6, 12, 14, 18 |
| <i>DeVries vs. Dep't of Ecology</i> , PCHB 01-073 (2001) .....   | 12, 17        |
| <i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Washington Dep't of Revenue</i> ,<br>166 Wn.2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wash.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997) .....   | 9             |
| <i>In re Sehome Park Care Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>127 Wn.2d 774, 903 P.2d 443 (1995) .....   | 15            |
| <i>Lummi Indian Nation v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010) .....  | 10            |
| <i>Neubert v. Yakima-Tieton Irrigation Dist.</i> ,<br>117 Wash.2d 232, 814 P.2d 199 (1991) .....   | 9             |
| <i>Postema v. PCHB</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000) .....  | 2, 3, 7, 9    |
| <i>R.D. Merrill Co. v. PCHB</i> . 137 Wn. 2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999) .....  | 17            |
| <i>Sohappy v. Smith</i> , 302 F. Supp. 899 (D.Or. 1969) .....  | 1             |
| <i>United States v Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415, 129 S.Ct. 1079 (2009) .....   | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905) .....   | 1             |
| <i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F. Supp. 312, <i>aff'd</i> 520 F.2d 676<br>(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> 423 U.S. 1086 (1976),<br><i>aff'd in substantial part</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979) ..... | 1, 2          |
| <i>Vashon Island Comm. for Self-Gov't v. Wash. State Boundary<br/>Review Bd. for King County</i> , 127 Wash.2d 759,<br>903 Wn.2d 953 (1995) .....  | 13            |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Whatcom Co. v. Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996) . . . . .  | 16     |
| <i>Yakima v. Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters, AFL-CIO, Local 469, Yakima Fire Fighters Ass'n</i> , 117 Wn.2d 655, 818 P.2d 1076 (1991) . . . . . | 17, 18 |

**Statutes:**

|                         |                  |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| RCW 90.03.010 . . . . . | 9                |
| RCW 90.03.110 . . . . . | 19               |
| RCW 90.03.250 . . . . . | 9                |
| RCW 90.03.290 . . . . . | 9, 10, 18        |
| RCW 90.44.020 . . . . . | 10               |
| RCW 90.44.050 . . . . . | 5, 6, 10, 11, 12 |
| RCW 90.44.060 . . . . . | 9                |
| RCW 90.44.220 . . . . . | 19               |

**Other Authorities:**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Attorney General Opinion 1997 No. 6 . . . . .  | 14   |
| Lane, R.C., 2009, <i>Estimated Water Use in Washington, 2005</i> , U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2009-5128, p.19. <a href="http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2009/5128/">http://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2009/5128/</a> . . . . .  | 5    |
| 2A N. Singer, Sutherland on Statutory Construction § 47.33, p. 369 (6th rev. ed. 2000) . . . . .   | 16   |
| Washington Department of Conservation and Development, <i>Thirteenth Biennial Report of the Department of Conservation and Development</i> , 44 (1946) . . . . .   | 9    |
| Washington Department of Ecology, <i>Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation Amended Fact Sheet</i> , NPDES and State Waste Discharge Permit, June 21, 2006, <a href="http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/permits/cafo/cafo_final_fs.pdf">http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/permits/cafo/cafo_final_fs.pdf</a> . . . . . | 7    |
| Washington Department of Ecology, <i>Managing Our Water Successfully</i> , October 2006, Page 7, <a href="http://www.ecy.wa.gov/pubs/0611023.pdf">http://www.ecy.wa.gov/pubs/0611023.pdf</a> . . . . .   | 3, 4 |

Washington Department of Ecology, *State Water use Laws: Compliance and Enforcement*, [http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wr/comp\\_enforce/comp\\_enfor.html](http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wr/comp_enforce/comp_enfor.html). . . . . 4

Washington Department of Ecology, *Water Resources Management Program, 2006-2007 Annual Report*, p. 11, <http://www.ecy.wa.gov/pubs/0711036.pdf> . . . . . 4

Washington Department of Ecology, *Water Right General Adjudications*, <http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wr/rights/adjhome.htm>. . . . . 19
